discount rate if for both the Regular and the SLEP plan. The projection of cash flows used to determine the
discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village
contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates
and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Village’s fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected
rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the
total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Village’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Regular Plan
Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $  5,701,964  (271,039)  (5,110,411)

VILLAGE OF HANOVER PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

90

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity - Continued

SLEP Plan
Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension (Asset) $  (305,871)  (362,284)  (411,114)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability/(Asset) - Regular Plan

Total Net Pension
Pension Plan Fiduciary Liability/
Liability Net Position (Asset)

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2019 $  54,255,053  50,297,967  3,957,086

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  764,839  —  764,839
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  3,851,402  —  3,851,402
Difference between Expected and Actual

Experience of the total Pension Liability  (222,297)  —  (222,297)
Changes in Assumptions (198,217) —  (198,217)
Contributions - Employer  —  893,629  (893,629)
Contributions - Employees  —  361,530  (361,530)
Net Investment Income  —  7,259,720  (7,259,720)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (3,029,386)  (3,029,386)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (91,027)  91,027

Net Changes  1,166,341  5,394,466  (4,228,125)

Balances at December 31, 2020  55,421,394  55,692,433  (271,039)

VILLAGE OF HANOVER PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

91

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset) - SLEP Plan

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position (Asset)

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2019 $  622,306  886,653  (264,347)

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  —  —  —
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  43,244  —  43,244
Difference between Expected and Actual

Experience of the total Pension Liability  7,326  —  7,326
Changes in Assumptions 3,163 —  3,163

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  36,102,417  25,410,687  16,754,391

VILLAGE OF HANOVER PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

96

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 69,615,463 39,457,096 30,158,367

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 1,318,728 — 1,318,728
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 4,736,247 — 4,736,247
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability (781,965) — (781,965)
Changes of Assumptions (304,786) — (304,786)
Contributions - Employer — 3,481,268 (3,481,268)
Contributions - Employees — 529,397 (529,397)
Contributions - Other — 53,061 (53,061)
Net Investment Income — 5,652,178 (5,652,178)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (3,674,708) (3,674,708) —
Other (Net Transfer) (63,547) (63,547) —

Net Changes 1,229,969 5,977,649 (4,747,680)

Balances at December 31, 2021 70,845,432 45,434,745 25,410,687

VILLAGE OF HANOVER PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

97

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the Village recognized pension expense of $2,754,020. At December 31,
2021, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 2,337,797 (1,010,731) 1,327,066

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  19,925,915  13,572,742  8,431,286

VILLAGE OF HANOVER PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

101

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 38,528,407 23,679,988 14,848,419

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 996,009 — 996,009
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 2,630,397 — 2,630,397
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 1,134,455 — 1,134,455
Changes of Assumptions (160,093) — (160,093)
Contributions - Employer — 2,045,357 (2,045,357)
Contributions - Employees — 347,350 (347,350)
Contributions - Other — 41,076 (41,076)
Net Investment Income — 3,442,662 (3,442,662)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (1,776,440) (1,776,440) —
Other (Net Transfer) (73,909) (73,909) —

Net Changes 2,750,419 4,026,096 (1,275,677)

Balances at December 31, 2021 41,278,826 27,706,084 13,572,742

VILLAGE OF HANOVER PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

102

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,743,840. At December 31,
2021, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 1,645,674 (29,165) 1,616,509